Answers
T8 Fluorescent Lamps
Volume 1 Number 1 April 1993
.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
Lamp Ends
* All terms in italics are defined in the glossary
on p. 5.

Each major lamp manufacturer has a different
trade name for T8 lamps. Table 3 gives the
trade names and catalog number designations
for several popular 4-foot, 32-watt T8 lamps of
various color temperatures and color render-
ing index values. In addition to the common
4-foot length, T8 lamps are also available in
2-, 3-, 5-, and 8-foot lengths and in several
U-shaped sizes. For applications where high
light output is necessary, T8 lamps are also
available in 4-foot, 36-watt versions that pro-
duce about 20 percent more light than stan-
dard 32-watt T8 lamps. These higher-wattage
lamps require different ballasts than other T8
lamps.
* OSRAM and Sylvania have merged into a new company named OSRAM SYLVANIA INC.
Product names and availabilities may change as product lines are merged.
Table 3
Manufacturers, Trade Names, and Catalog Designations for 4-Foot 32W T8 Lamps
GE Lighting OSRAM* Philips Sylvania*
CRI CCT Trimline Trichrome TL70/TL80 Octron
Designation
RE70 3000 K F32T8/SP30 FO32/730K F32T8/TL730
3500 K F32T8/SP35 FO32/735K F32T8/TL735
4100 K F32T8/SP41 FO32/741K F32T8/TL741
RE80 3000 K FO32/830K F32T8/TL830 FO32/30K
3500 K FO32/835K F32T8/TL835 FO32/35K
4100 K FO32/841K F32T8/TL841 FO32/41K
5000 K FO32/50K
5
lumen A unit measurement of the rate at
which a lamp produces light. A lamp’s light
output rating expresses the total amount of
light that the lamp emits in all directions per
unit time. Light output ratings provided by
manufacturers express the total light output
after 100 hours of lamp operation. A new fluo-
rescent lamp initially burns up to 10 percent
brighter than indicated by the light output
rating, and over the first 100 hours the light
output will decrease rapidly to the light output
rating. After 100 hours, the light output will
slowly decrease over the life of the lamp in a
phenomenon known as lumen depreciation.
luminaire A complete lighting unit consist-
ing of a lamp or lamps and the parts designed
to distribute the light, to position and protect
the lamps, and to connect the lamps to the
power supply.
phosphors The white, powdered material
coating the inside of the glass tube; the phos-
phors fluoresce (emit visible light) when
excited by the ultraviolet radiation produced
by the mercury vapor, which is energized by
the electric arc sustained inside the lamp.
power quality The degree to which cur-
rent and voltage wave forms conform to a
sinusoidal shape and are in synchronous
phase with each other. Poor power quality
results when the wave forms are distorted
and/or out of phase and can interfere with
data communications, cause inefficient opera-
tion or failure of other electrical equipment on
the same supply line, and result in excessive
current in electrical distribution lines. Other
NLPIP publications listed in the “Resources”
section discuss the power quality characteris-
tics of specific technologies in detail.